



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.14/2018 **Appellant** : Sri Manab Ch. Dutta

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply &

Consumer Affairs, Dhemaji, Dist. Dhemaji, Assam

Date of hearing : 07-12-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 07-12-2018

The petitioner Sri Manab Ch. Dutta is absent. The Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji has informed the Commission that the 1st Appeal petition dt. 17-4-2018 had not been received in the RTI Branch and hence the same could not be heard. However the Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply and Consumer Affairs, Dhemaji cum SPIO had been directed to submit the information directly to the petitioner vide letter dt. 25th October, 2018.

In view of the above the 1st Appeal petition filed by the petitioner dt. 17-4-2018 along with the RTI petition dt. 13-3-2018 be remanded to the 1st Appellate authority for disposal of the same.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar **Assam State Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/DMJ.14/2018

Dtd. 07-12-2018

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Director, Food & Civil Supply & Consumer Affairs, Dhemaji, Dist. Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ Office of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action. Copies of 1st Appeal petition dt. 17-4-2018 & RTI petition dt. 13-3-2018 are enclosed herewith for disposal as per order above.
- 3. The Petitioner, Sri Manab Ch. Dutta, Ward No. 2, Dhemaji Tiniali, P.O. & Dist. Dhemaji, Assam, Pin 787057 for information and necessary action.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar, **Assam State Information Commission**